GERMAN VILLAGE SOCIETY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
April 13, 2015

Present: Dennis Brandon, Kelly Clark, Bill Curlis, Heidi Drake, Greg Gamier,
Brittany Gibson, Joe Kurzer, Jeanne Likins, Jeff McNealey, Susan
Sutherland, and David Wible.

Staff and Guests:



President Likins thanked the Board for their participation and 100% attendance at the recent Board of
Trustees working session to revise the 2015 budget in response to the Board’s adoption of the 5 year
strategic planning process. She presented the revised budget, a copy of which is attached to these
minutes and made a part hereof.

MOTION: To amend the 2015 budget as a result of changes required by the
adoption of the five-year strategic plan. [McNealey, Curlis]

Motion approved.
Vice President Drake noted that the strategic planning process also necessitated the Executive Director
to revise and amend employee job descriptions to meet new goals and objectives. To make that process
simpler she asked that the Board authorize the Executive Director to make those changes without
requiring the more cumbersome process of getting Board approval.
MOTION: To authorize the Executive Director to draft, amend, and
re-assign all employee job descriptions with prior notification
to the Board of Trustees, in accordance with the recently
adopted strategic planning process. [Drake, McNealey]
Motion approved.
Secretary Bill Curlis presented the Minutes of the meeting of March 9, 2015.
MOTION: Approve the Minutes of the meeting of March 9, 2015. [Curlis, McNealey]

Motion approved.

In the absence of Treasurer Tim Bibler, President Likins presented the March, 2015 Treasurer’s report
with the Treasurer reporting no significant issues.

MOTION: Accept the Treasurer’s Report for March, 2015 for audit.
[






GERMAN VILLAGE SOCIETY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
AGENDA

April 13, 2015

Call to Order Jeanne Likins
Public Participation

Tea 4 Two Darci Congrove



Strategic Planning Pillar Liaison/oral report

Long-Range Planning
written report

Membership
written report

Organizational Development
written report

Parks, Public Spaces and Community Events
written report

Friends of Schiller/written reports
Strategic Planning Pillar Liaison/oral report

Finance Committee
no report

Staff Reports

Executive Director
written report

Curator of Archives and Facilities
written report

Bill Curlis

Josh Miller

Susan Sutherland

David Wible

Sara McNealey
Carol Mullinax
Katharine Moore
Kelly Clark

Tim Bibler

Shiloh Todorov






3. Professionally-designed branded marketing and advertising
4. Social media support for the event

GVS will provide

1. Ticket sales — online and at the Meeting Haus

2. Advertising and publicity support for ticket sales via N4AN and GVS social media
platforms (GVS website, Twitter, FaceBook)

3. Access to the GVS sponsor fundraising toolssale
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GERMAN VILLAGE SOCIETY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
March 9, 2015

Present: Tim Bibler, Dennis Brandon, Kelly Clark, Bill Curlis, Heidi Drake, Greg Gamier,
Brittany Gibson, Joe Kurzer, and David Wible.

Staff and Guests: Gary Seman and Shiloh Todorov.



A. A community Menu of Support seeking community involvement in developing tactics and
implementing the plan. A request to the Village community to provide expertise, time and
resource investment is being sent out to engage everyone in the process.

B. The staff has reviewed the plan and is working with the committees to identify measurable
outcomes for every step in the plan. A meeting is being held with the committee chairs on
March 23" to get their ‘buy-in’ to the effort and to set goals.

C. The Communications Task Force has met and is made up of a “most dynamic group of
professionals” with exciting plans to get feed-back from the community. This task force is
reviewing all of the Society’s communication tools with ‘fresh eyes’ to drive the Society’s
efforts in education and advocacy forward.

D. Areworking of the Society’s governance plan (committee structure and area of interest
responsibility) is being reviewed by the ODC committee to streamline the 18 active
committees into manageable and efficient structures with Board oversight and involvement.

E. The Historic Preservation Committee is holding a special meeting on March 19™ at 6:00 p.m.
to discuss the course of action the committee will take on the number one priority of the
plan: brick sidewalks.

F. The Safety Committee is holding an evening meeting with City of Columbus Safety Director
George Speaks and officers of the Columbus Police Department on March 19" at 7:00 p.m.
Village residents are invited to attend to learn what they can do to protect themselves from
crime.

G. The Board will have a Committee of the Whole executive session on April 7" to review the
Plan and its impact on the 2015 budget and how a reallocation of resources will impact the
strategic plan.

Vice President Drake presented an amendment to the employee job descriptions and an amendment
to the Employee Handbook. The amendments had been sent to the Board for their review and are a
made a part hereof.
MOTION: To amend employee job descriptions to add physical requirements
and to amend the Employee Handbook to add employee volunteerism
guidelines. [Drake, Gamier]

Motion approved.

Secretary Bill Curlis presented the Minutes of the meeting of



Committee Reports

Written reports were provided to the Board from many committees and Vice President Drake called
upon Board members to give oral reports that required action or special notice.

Development Committee Chair Dennis Brandon reported that he and his committee were working on a
new major donor philanthropy initiative called the 1960 Club and that a draft was being circulated.
Further up-dates will be provided to the Board as they develop.

Ms. Todorov reported that she had investigated adding GVS insurance coverage to individual home
owners for Haus und Garten in addition to our current and long-standing event coverage. She reported
the results of her investigation and the Board suggested several alternatives for her further review;
however, the Board supported her conclusion that no change in our coverage was necessary.

Ms. Todorov also reported on her on-going efforts in event sponsorship and asked that any Board
member having contacts useful to her efforts see her after the meeting.

Ms. Todorov further reported that the Friends of Schiller, at the request of the Recreation and Parks
Department, was seeking approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with the City and the Society
for a fundraising activity using the recently removed Chinquapin Oak tree in Schiller Park. The City had
recently been forced to cut down and remove an ‘historic’ Chinquapin Oak that was well over 200 years
old. Although the City had been contacted by several individuals and groups to take/buy/use the tree’s
wood for projects, the Recreation and Parks Director had asked Friends of Schiller if they had a use for
the Oak that would in some way benefit the Park and preserve the tree, in some form. Friends of
Schiller Chair Katharine Moore contacted local Woodturning artist Mike Trucco who suggested that
highly prized burl bowls be made from the tree and sold as a fundraiser. The hope is that 20 to 25 bowls
could be made from the remaining tree stump (depending upon the condition of the portion of the tree
remaining and whether the interior of the tree is intact or hollow). The Friends of Schiller are seeking
Board approval to enter into an agreement for City property (the tree) to be given to the Society for this
purpose. The Friends of Schiller will sell the bowls for cost plus 100% and the funds raised will be added
to the FOS’s Arboretum Fund.

MOTION: That the Executive Director and the Chair of the Friends of Schiller be
authorized to sign and enter into a Memorandum of Understanding
between the German Village Society and the City of Columbus
Recreation and Parks Department for the Chinquapin Burl Project.
[Brandon, Gamier]

Motion approved.

The business of the March 9, 2015, meeting of the German Village Society Board of Trustees having
been concluded, the meeting was adjourned at 7:20:31 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

William L. Curlis, Secretary



Attest:

Heidi Drake, Vice President



German Village Society

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015

ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
Bank Accounts - Operations
Operations Chase Checking - 6039
Operations Chase Contingency - 4693
Total Bank Accounts - Operations
Board Designated Bank Accounts
Board Designated Checking - 1362
Bicentennial Fund
Council of Historic Neighborhoods
For the Good of the Neighborhood
Frank Fetch Park/Maintenance
Fund for Historic Preservation
German Village Business Community
Highfield Garden
Historic Preservation Expert Restriction
Huntington Garden/Maintenance
Schiller Bloomin Fund
Schiller Friends of Schiller Fund
Schiller Park Enhancements
Schiller Park/Arboretum Fund
Schiller Park/Bench/Trash Can Fund
Southside Stay
Village Connections
Village Singers
Total Board Designated Checking - 1362
Board Designated Funds
Meeting Haus Maint/Replacement
Village Singers Fund - 14126
Warner Maintenance - 0330
Warner Maintenance - 2342
Warner Maintenance - 5402
Warner Maintenance - 8188
Total Board Designated Funds
Total Board Designated Bank Accounts
Permanently Restricted Fund Accounts
Frank Fetch Endowment
Fund at Columbus Foundation
Huntington Garden Endowment
Total Permanently Restricted Fund Accounts
Petty Cash
Total Bank Accounts
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable-General
Total Accounts Receivable
Other current assets
Credit Card Receivables
Designated Funds GVS Receivable
Inventory
prepaid Expenses
Undeposited Funds
Total Other current assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
Building 588 South Third Street
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Total

39,248.60
88,303.94

$ 127,552.54

1,920.00
0.00
1,777.87
31,789.46
50.00
52,940.68
68,402.78
1,590.59
16,453.60
5,272.14
-624.39
24,566.36
9,807.49
791.27
-1,433.30
500.00
0.00
5,087.57

$ 218,892.12

195,201.02
4,636.22
166,348.70
0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 366,185.94

$ 585,078.06

0.00
753.93
199,193.65

$ 199,947.58

100.00

$ 912,678.18

55,710.49

$  55,710.49

258.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

258.20

©“

$ 968,646.87



German Village Society

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015

Total
Cost 759,990.66
Depreciation -586,436.35
Land 40,000.00
Total Building 588 South Third Street $ 213,554.31
Leasehold Improvements 102,386.64

Depreciation

Page 2 of 2



Income
Admission/Event Income
Advertising Income
Contributions
In-Kind Donations
Interest Income
Membership Dues -GVBC
Merchandise Income
Miscellaneous Income
Sponsorship

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expenses
Advertising
Bank/Credit Card Fees
Consulting Fees

Subcontractor

Total Consulting Fees
Equipment Rental
Food/Beverages
In-Kind Expense
License/Fees/Permits
Meeting Haus Groundskeeping
Miscellaneous Expense
Payroll Taxes
Postage
Printing/Signage
Repairs & Maintenance
Salaries/Wages
Security
Supplies
Transportation/Towing

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income

Other Income
Transfers In
Transfers out

Total Other Income

Other Expenses
Deferred Gain/Loss Investments

Total Other Expenses

Actual Actual Actual
0.00
12,993.24
0.00
650.00
0.00
16,300.00
160.00
0.00
1,500.00
31,603.24
31,603.24

0.00 $
0.00 $

0.00 $
0.00 $

2,657.00
4.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

650.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

353.82
0.00
0.00
0.00

4,624.98
0.00
0.00
0.00

8,289.80

23,313.44

13,208.63

0.00 $ 13,208.63 $

0.00 $
0.00 -$

13,208.63 $
13,208.63 $

0.00
0.00
0.00

-1,750.00
1,750.00 $ 0.00 $
0.00

0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

$
$

$

$

$

$

Actual

1,000.00

1,000.00 $
1,000.00 $

0.00 $

0.00 $
1,000.00 $

0.00 -$

0.00 $

Actual Actual Actual

400.00
939.06

0.00 $ 939.06 $ 400.00

0.00 $ 939.06 $ 400.00
82.75

0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

114.48

0.00 $ 8275 $ 114.48

0.00 $ 856.31 $ 285.52

-17,546.00

17,546.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
1,558.20

0.00 $ 1,558.20 $ 0.00

Actual Actual
905.44
905.44 $ 0.00 $
905.44 $ 0.00 $
81.12
0.00 $ 0.00 $
8112 $ 0.00 $
824.32 $ 0.00 -$
0.00 $ 0.00 $
1,575.30
1,575.30 $ 0.00 $

Actual

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,775.00

2,775.00
2,775.00

0.00

0.00

$
-$

Actual

710.00

710.00
710.00

0.00

299.39
735.00

1,034.39
324.39

0.00

0.00

$

$

$
-$

$

$

Actual

0.00 $

0.00 $

0.00 $

128.00

128.00 $
128.00 -$

0.00 $

0.00 $

Actual Actual
500.00
0.00 $ 500.00 $
0.00 $ 500.00 $
0.00 $ 0.00 $
773.75
77375 $ 0.00 $
77375 $ 500.00 -$
0.00 $ 0.00 $
0.00 $ 0.00

Actual

50.00

525.00

1,370.00

1,945.00
1,945.00

755.00
755.00

440.00

180.50

1,270.77

2,646.27
701.27

0.00

$
$

$

$

-$

Actual

688.59

688.59 $

688.59 $

69.48

0.00 $

69.48 $
619.11 $

-800.00
800.00 -$

1,459.16

Actual

50.00
12,993.24
3,135.00
650.00
2,533.09
16,300.00
160.00
1,370.00
1,500.00
38,691.33
38,691.33

2,657.00
237.35
13,208.63
755.00
13,963.63
0.00

0.00
650.00
0.00

0.00
4,116.75
353.82
299.39
915.50
0.00
4,624.98
0.00
1,385.25
0.00
29,203.67
9,487.66

0.00
-20,096.00
20,096.00

4,592.66



Actual



Income
Admission/Event Income
Advertising Income
Contributions
In-Kind Donations
Interest Income
Membership Dues - GVS
Membership Dues -GVBC
Merchandise Income
Miscellaneous Income
Rental Income
Sponsorship
Tour Income

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expenses
Accounting Expense
Advertising
Audit Fees
Bank/Credit Card Fees
Computer Related Costs

Consulting Fees
Dues & Memberships

Equipment Rental
Food/Beverages

Gifts & Awards

Actual

1,061.00
127.51

38.97

7.71
7,400.00
3,225.00
20.00

0.08
2,486.00
5,250.00
490.00

$ 20,106.27
$ 20,106.27

1,083.00

2,225.00
107.53
2,240.84

187.50
115.00

1,371.95
228.83

516.80

Budget

0.00
5,249.00
0.00
0.00

13,000.00
1,000.00

600.00
4,000.00
1,000.00

$ 24,849.00
$ 24,849.00

1,083.00
75.00
0.00
441.00
1,083.00

4,699.00
500.00

575.00
41.00

0.00

over Budget % of Budget

0.00
-4,188.00
127.51
38.97
771
-5,600.00
2,225.00
20.00
0.08
1,886.00
1,250.00
-510.00
4,742.73
4,742.73

0.00
-75.00
2,225.00
-333.47
1,157.84

-4,511.50
-385.00

796.95
187.83

516.80

20.21%

56.92%
322.50%

414.33%
131.25%
49.00%
80.91%
80.91%

100.00%
0.00%

24.38%
206.91%

3.99%
23.00%

238.60%
558.12%

Actual

130.00
27,767.76
1,221.45
254.50

21.69
45,295.00
7,975.00
-39.51

0.08

3,690.00
33,100.00
5,490.00

$ 124,905.97
$ 124,905.97

2,166.00
0.00
5,225.00
661.31
4,047.12

10,857.50
1,485.00

2,635.49
425.95

640.54

Budget

0.00
8,414.00
1,000.00

0.00

0.00

48,000.00
6,850.00

0.00

0.00
1,300.00
4,000.00
1,000.00

$ 70,564.00
$ 70,564.00

3,249.00
4,050.00
1,500.00
1,323.00
3,249.00

9,097.00
500.00

1,725.00
123.00

0.00

over Budget

®» &

130.00
19,353.76
221.45
254.50
21.69
-2,705.00
1,125.00
-39.51
0.08
2,390.00
29,100.00
4,490.00
54,341.97
54,341.97

-1,083.00
-4,050.00
3,725.00
-661.69
798.12

1,760.50
985.00

910.49
302.95

640.54

% of
Budget

330.02% accural vs cash
122.15%

94.36%

116.42%
negative because we paid sales tax
rounding on reoccuring payment

283.85%

827.50% accural vs cash

549.00% Grote gift rolled into 2015 for use.

177.01%

177.01%

66.67%
0.00%
348.33%
49.99%
124.57%

Represents final payout for development
119.35% contractor.

297.00%

Color overage gets charged again our
152.78% copier rental

346.30%
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Civic Relations Report for April 2015 Nelson Genshaft, Chair
1. 3/31/15 Public Meeting on Third Street Engineering Study

The City of Columbus arranged for its contract engineering firm, OHM Advisors,
to present the results of its year-long engineering study of Third St. to the public
at the Meeting Haus on 3/31. About 80 people attended. Tony Slanec of OHM
did the presentation, and City and OHM staff were available to answer
questions after the meeting. Shiloh put a survey link in N4N last week, and 22
people have responded. The City asked for comments from people, but to date,
CR has not received any comments through the City. Next step is for CR to
meet, evaluate comments and results of the survey and make a
recommendation to the Board on what GV should tell the City about the plan
for Third Street and the choices that are offered in the engineering

report. These choices include (i) asphalt or brick for surface of Third St; (ii) brick
or concrete for sidewalks; (i) stone, concrete or other material for curbs; (iv)
color for pedestrian lighting, ranging from cool white to amber yellow; and (v)
preference for treatment of overhead wires, i.e. buried utilities, poles on one
side of street only or poles on both sides of street. There will be estimated costs
that go along with each of these choices, and the end result will be the GV
recommendation to the City on the various elements for the upgrade of Third
St, along with estimated costs.



Haus Und Garten Tour
planning committee report
April 2015


http://www.germanvillagetour.com/archives/949
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Hello All,

Below are the minutes from March, a reminder that our next meeting is Thursday, April 9" at
6pm in the Meeting Haus, the agenda will be sent out early next week. Numerous and exciting
additions are in store as the LRPC moves forward with implementation of our portion of the
Strategic Plan!

March Meeting Meetings
1. Visitor's Center Discussion
- Jorge Nieves-Rodriguez presented some incredible conceptual designs for an improved
Meeting Haus (attached). This accounted for the bulk of the evening.
- The goal is to have the building communicate how to use it both inside and out. It should also
communicate how we perceive it as GVS.
- Working towards a proposal for a large scale improvement to the Visitor Center.
- Building
- Sighage
- How do we make the Meeting Haus more accessible






Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment
proposal from Continental Office
1. Artifact Display

2. Community Display (events and
D0.96 ¥(rn)2(i0)2(nd )IP.001 @ £3 LD352 0952 09



AS IS



