- 3. Professionally-designed branded marketing and advertising
- 4. Social media support for the event

GVS will provide

- 1. Ticket sales online and at the Meeting Haus
- 2. Advertising and publicity support for ticket sales via N4N and GVS social media two platforms (GVS website Twitter FaceBook) aw Access to the GVS sponsor fundraising toolssale

ee smerotq

Tea 43206 2015 Budget

German Village Society Balance Sheet As of March 31, 2015

		Total
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Bank Accounts		
Bank Accounts - Operations		
Operations Chase Checking - 6039		39,248.60
Operations Chase Contingency - 4693		88,303.94
Total Bank Accounts - Operations	\$	127,552.54
Board Designated Bank Accounts		
Board Designated Checking - 1362		1,920.00
Bicentennial Fund		0.00
Council of Historic Neighborhoods		1,777.87
For the Good of the Neighborhood		31,789.46
Frank Fetch Park/Maintenance		50.00
Fund for Historic Preservation		52,940.68
German Village Business Community		68,402.78
Highfield Garden		1,590.59
Historic Preservation Expert Restriction		16,453.60
Huntington Garden/Maintenance		5,272.14
Schiller Bloomin Fund		-624.39
Schiller Friends of Schiller Fund		24,566.36
Schiller Park Enhancements		9,807.49
Schiller Park/Arboretum Fund		791.27
Schiller Park/Bench/Trash Can Fund		-1,433.30
Southside Stay		500.00
Village Connections		0.00
Village Singers		5,087.57
Total Board Designated Checking - 1362	\$	218,892.12
Board Designated Funds	•	,,,,,
Meeting Haus Maint/Replacement		195,201.02
Village Singers Fund - 14126		4,636.22
Warner Maintenance - 0330		166,348.70
Warner Maintenance - 0330 Warner Maintenance - 2342		0.00
		0.00
Warner Maintenance - 5402		
Warner Maintenance - 8188	_	0.00
Total Board Designated Funds	\$	366,185.94
Total Board Designated Bank Accounts	\$	585,078.06
Permanently Restricted Fund Accounts		
Frank Fetch Endowment		0.00
Fund at Columbus Foundation		753.93
Huntington Garden Endowment		199,193.65
Total Permanently Restricted Fund Accounts	\$	199,947.58
Petty Cash	_	100.00
Total Bank Accounts	\$	912,678.18
Accounts Receivable		
Accounts Receivable-General		55,710.49
Total Accounts Receivable	\$	55,710.49
Other current assets		
Credit Card Receivables		258.20
Designated Funds GVS Receivable		0.00
Inventory		0.00
prepaid Expenses		0.00
Undeposited Funds		0.00
Total Other current assets	\$	258.20
Total Current Assets	\$	968,646.87
Fixed Assets	•	,
Building 588 South Third Street		

German Village Society Balance Sheet As of March 31, 2015

	Total
Cost	759,990.66
Depreciation	-586,436.35
Land	40,000.00
Total Building 588 South Third Street	\$ 213,554.31
Leasehold Improvements	102,386.64
Depreciation	

		Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual
Income																		
Admission/Event Income				0.00												50.00		50.00
Advertising Income				12,993.24														12,993.24
Contributions				0.00	1,000.00			400.00				710.00			500.00	525.00		3,135.00
In-Kind Donations				650.00														650.00
Interest Income				0.00			939.06		905.44								688.59	2,533.09
Membership Dues -GVBC				16,300.00														16,300.00
Merchandise Income				160.00														160.00
Miscellaneous Income				0.00												1,370.00		1,370.00
Sponsorship				1,500.00														1,500.00
Total Income	\$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	31,603.24 \$	1,000.00 \$	0.00 \$	939.06 \$	400.00 \$	905.44 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	710.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00	\$ 500.00 \$	1,945.00 \$	688.59 \$	38,691.33
Gross Profit	\$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	31,603.24 \$	1,000.00 \$	0.00 \$	939.06 \$	400.00 \$	905.44 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	710.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00	\$ 500.00 \$	1,945.00 \$	688.59 \$	38,691.33
Expenses																		
Advertising				2,657.00														2,657.00
Bank/Credit Card Fees				4.00			82.75		81.12								69.48	237.35
Consulting Fees			13,208.63	0.00														13,208.63
Subcontractor				0.00												755.00		755.00
Total Consulting Fees	\$	0.00 \$	13,208.63 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00	\$ 0.00 \$	755.00 \$	0.00 \$	13,963.63
Equipment Rental				0.00														0.00
Food/Beverages				0.00														0.00
In-Kind Expense				650.00														650.00
License/Fees/Permits				0.00														0.00
Meeting Haus Groundskeeping				0.00														0.00
Miscellaneous Expense				0.00							2,775.00		128.00	773.75		440.00		4,116.75
Payroll Taxes				353.82														353.82
Postage				0.00								299.39						299.39
Printing/Signage				0.00								735.00				180.50		915.50
Repairs & Maintenance				0.00														0.00
Salaries/Wages				4,624.98														4,624.98
Security				0.00														0.00
Supplies				0.00				114.48								1,270.77		1,385.25
Transportation/Towing				0.00														0.00
Total Expenses	\$	0.00 \$	13,208.63 \$	8,289.80 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	82.75 \$	114.48 \$	81.12 \$	0.00 \$	2,775.00 \$	1,034.39 \$	128.00 \$	773.75	\$ 0.00 \$	2,646.27 \$	69.48 \$	29,203.67
Net Operating Income	\$	0.00 -\$	13,208.63 \$	23,313.44 \$	1,000.00 \$	0.00 \$	856.31 \$	285.52 \$	824.32 \$	0.00 -\$	2,775.00 -\$	324.39 -\$	128.00 -\$	773.75	\$ 500.00 -\$	701.27 \$	619.11 \$	9,487.66
Other Income	-		,	,	,	•					,		•			•		,
Transfers In				0.00														0.00
Transfers out		-1,750.00		0.00		-17,546.00											-800.00	-20,096.00
Total Other Income	-\$	1,750.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 -\$	17,546.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00	\$ 0.00 \$	0.00 -\$	800.00 -\$	
Other Expenses	•	, +	*	· ·	· ·	, -		· · ·		*	· · ·		· · ·					.,
Deferred Gain/Loss Investments				0.00			1,558.20		1,575.30								1,459.16	4,592.66
Total Other Expenses	\$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	1,558.20 \$	0.00 \$	1,575.30 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00 \$	0.00	\$ 0.00		,	,
	•	*	-		·	· ·	,	· · · · •	.	· · · · •	-							

	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget
Income				
Admission/Event Income		0.00	0.00	
Advertising Income	1,061.00	5,249.00	-4,188.00	20.21%
Contributions	127.51	0.00	127.51	
In-Kind Donations	38.97	0.00	38.97	
Interest Income	7.71		7.71	
Membership Dues - GVS	7,400.00	13,000.00	-5,600.00	56.92%
Membership Dues -GVBC	3,225.00	1,000.00	2,225.00	322.50%
Merchandise Income	20.00		20.00	
Miscellaneous Income	0.08		0.08	
Rental Income	2,486.00	600.00	1,886.00	414.33%
Sponsorship	5,250.00	4,000.00	1,250.00	131.25%
Tour Income	490.00	1,000.00	-510.00	49.00%
Total Income	\$ 20,106.27 \$	24,849.00	-\$ 4,742.73	80.91%
Gross Profit	\$ 20,106.27 \$	24,849.00	-\$ 4,742.73	80.91%
Expenses				
Accounting Expense	1,083.00	1,083.00	0.00	100.00%
Advertising		75.00	-75.00	0.00%
Audit Fees	2,225.00	0.00	2,225.00	
Bank/Credit Card Fees	107.53	441.00	-333.47	24.38%
Computer Related Costs	2,240.84	1,083.00	1,157.84	206.91%
Consulting Fees	187.50	4,699.00	-4,511.50	3.99%
Dues & Memberships	115.00	500.00	-385.00	23.00%
	1.371.95	575.00	796.95	238.60%
Equipment Rental				
Equipment Rental Food/Beverages	228.83	41.00	187.83	558.12%

			% of	
Actual	Budget	over Budget	Budget	
130.00	0.00	130.00		
27,767.76	8,414.00	19,353.76	330.02%	accural vs cash
1,221.45	1,000.00	221.45	122.15%	
254.50	0.00	254.50		
21.69	0.00	21.69		
45,295.00	48,000.00	-2,705.00	94.36%	
7,975.00	6,850.00	1,125.00	116.42%	
-39.51	0.00	-39.51		negative because we paid sales tax
0.08	0.00	0.08		rounding on reoccuring payment
3,690.00	1,300.00	2,390.00	283.85%	
33,100.00	4,000.00	29,100.00	827.50%	accural vs cash
5,490.00	1,000.00	4,490.00	549.00%	Grote gift rolled into 2015 for use.
\$ 124,905.97 \$	70,564.00	\$ 54,341.97	177.01%	
\$ 124,905.97 \$	70,564.00	\$ 54,341.97	177.01%	
2,166.00	3,249.00	-1,083.00	66.67%	
0.00	4,050.00	-4,050.00	0.00%	
5,225.00	1,500.00	3,725.00	348.33%	
661.31	1,323.00	-661.69	49.99%	
4,047.12	3,249.00	798.12	124.57%	
				Represents final payout for development
10,857.50	9,097.00	1,760.50		contractor.
1,485.00	500.00	985.00	297.00%	2.
2,635.49	1,725.00	910.49	152 799/	Color overage gets charged again our copier rental
2,635.49 425.95	1,725.00	302.95	346.30%	copier rental
425.95	123.00	302.95	340.30%	516.80
640.54	0.00	640.54		010.30

	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget
Income				
Admission/Event Income		0.00	0.00	
Advertising Income	1,061.00	5,249.00	-4,188.00	20.21%
Contributions	127.51	0.00	127.51	
In-Kind Donations	38.97	0.00	38.97	
Interest Income	7.71		7.71	
Membership Dues - GVS	7,400.00	13,000.00	-5,600.00	56.92%
Membership Dues -GVBC	3,225.00	1,000.00	2,225.00	322.50%
Merchandise Income	20.00		20.00	
Miscellaneous Income	0.08		0.08	
Rental Income	2,486.00	600.00	1,886.00	414.33%
Sponsorship	5,250.00	4,000.00	1,250.00	131.25%
Tour Income	490.00	1,000.00	-510.00	49.00%
Total Income	\$ 20,106.27 \$	24,849.00	-\$ 4,742.73	80.91%
Gross Profit	\$ 20,106.27 \$	24,849.00	-\$ 4,742.73	80.91%
Expenses				
Accounting Expense	1,083.00	1,083.00	0.00	100.00%
Advertising		75.00	-75.00	0.00%
Audit Fees	2,225.00	0.00	2,225.00	
Bank/Credit Card Fees	107.53	441.00	-333.47	24.38%
Computer Related Costs	2,240.84	1,083.00	1,157.84	206.91%
Consulting Fees	187.50	4,699.00	-4,511.50	3.99%
Dues & Memberships	115.00	500.00	-385.00	23.00%
	1.371.95	575.00	796.95	238.60%
Equipment Rental				
Equipment Rental Food/Beverages	228.83	41.00	187.83	558.12%

			% of	
Actual	Budget	over Budget	Budget	
130.00	0.00	130.00		
27,767.76	8,414.00	19,353.76	330.02%	accural vs cash
1,221.45	1,000.00	221.45	122.15%	
254.50	0.00	254.50		
21.69	0.00	21.69		
45,295.00	48,000.00	-2,705.00	94.36%	
7,975.00	6,850.00	1,125.00	116.42%	
-39.51	0.00	-39.51		negative because we paid sales tax
0.08	0.00	0.08		rounding on reoccuring payment
3,690.00	1,300.00	2,390.00	283.85%	
33,100.00	4,000.00	29,100.00	827.50%	accural vs cash
5,490.00	1,000.00	4,490.00	549.00%	Grote gift rolled into 2015 for use.
\$ 124,905.97 \$	70,564.00	\$ 54,341.97	177.01%	
\$ 124,905.97 \$	70,564.00	\$ 54,341.97	177.01%	
2,166.00	3,249.00	-1,083.00	66.67%	
0.00	4,050.00	-4,050.00	0.00%	
5,225.00	1,500.00	3,725.00	348.33%	
661.31	1,323.00	-661.69	49.99%	
4,047.12	3,249.00	798.12	124.57%	
				Represents final payout for development
10,857.50	9,097.00	1,760.50		contractor.
1,485.00	500.00	985.00	297.00%	2.
2,635.49	1,725.00	910.49	152 799/	Color overage gets charged again our copier rental
2,635.49 425.95	1,725.00	302.95	346.30%	copier rental
425.95	123.00	302.95	340.30%	516.80
640.54	0.00	640.54		010.30

Haus Und Garten Tour planning committee report April 2015

Hello All,

Below are the minutes from March, a reminder that our next meeting is **Thursday, April 9th at 6pm in the Meeting Haus**, the agenda will be sent out early next week. Numerous and exciting additions are in store as the LRPC moves forward with implementation of our portion of the Strategic Plan!

March Meeting Meetings

1. Visitor's Center Discussion

- Jorge Nieves-Rodriguez presented some incredible conceptual designs for an improved Meeting Haus (attached). This accounted for the bulk of the evening.
- The goal is to have the building communicate how to use it both inside and out. It should also communicate how we perceive it as GVS.
- Working towards a proposal for a large scale improvement to the Visitor Center.
 - Building
 - Signage
 - How do we make the Meeting Haus more accessible

H & W, W. Ha-5<00402 -1.152 Td [<006152 Tdw T* [(2.a04A>-11<0003-6j -27-5<004B0 TT19>146>-2<0044>11<0057 >3<0045004F>3<000591-0003-6j -27-5<004B0 TT19d [<62B>3<0052005A>13<0 Tf 03>-7<0057>4<004B00480003>-7>-7<0057>-7<

Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment proposal from Continental Office

- 1. Artifact Display
- 2. Community Display (events and D0.96 √(rn)2(io)2(nd) D0.001 ₹ +3 ₺0352 0952 09

As Is